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MOE NEIGHBOURHOOD HOUSE Inc.

ADMINISTRATION STAFF:

Shirley Broersen – Coordinator

ADDRESS:

Moe Neighbourhood House



Waminda House
67/68 Service Rd




16 Kingsford St

Moe 3825






Moe 3825

Phone: 51273123




Phone: 51278909

Fax: 51277190





Fax: 51278909

Email: moe@lance.aunz.org
HOURS :

Open – Monday to Friday 10am to 3pm

Closed – school holidays and public holidays

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:

President – David Walker

Vice President – Sharyn Durrand

Treasurer – David North

Secretary – Tom Sinclair

Member – James Walker

Member – Carmel Feeney

Member – Jan Murray

Member – Wayne Bennett

AIMS OF MOE NEIGHBOURHOOD HOUSE

1. To breakdown barriers of isolation in modern communities

2. To support and help preserve the family unit as it faces changing demands and expectations

3. To support people in their efforts to grow and learn so they can take greater responsibility for their lives

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE:

1. To provide support to socially and economically isolated members of the community 

2. To promote a sense of belonging and community spirit 

3. To seek to encourage self help rather than dependency 

4. To meet the needs of the community and its changing structures

5. To instigate programs and project at a low cost to members of the community 

6. To provide a drop-in centre for members of the community

POLICIES AND PROGRAMS 

AT THE 

MOE NEIGHBOURHOOD HOUSE INC

· Accountability

· Agency environment 

· Assets

· Borrowing and hire of equipment policy

· Class / Course enrolment 

· Cheque signature policy

· Codes of conduct policy

· Code of ethics policy

· Communication diseases

· Complaints

· Confidentiality 

· Delegation of authority

· Duty of care

· Equal opportunity

· HIV AIDS

· Housing user and community participation

·  House user’s rights and responsibilities

· Information provision

· Information technology

· Insurance

· Money  collected by committee members, paid staff, tutors and volunteers

· Multi-media policy

· Networking 

· Opening hours and availability 

· Occupational, health and safety guidelines

· Payment of wages and time sheets

·  Planning, review and evaluation

· Purchasing by committee members, paid staff, tutors and volunteers 

· Recruitment and selection of paid staff

· Recruitment of staff policy

· Referral

· Registration / Termination of employment / voluntary work

· Sexual harassment policy

· Smoking policy

· Statement of access and equity principles 

· Statement of service policy

· Time accrued policy

· Workers rights and obligations / responsibility   

	Some Statistics for the Latrobe 

Community in relation to Disabilities
Latrobe Valley ACFE Delivery
Student Contact Hours
Disability vs Year of delivery & ATSI Declaration

	 
	2004.Yes, Koorie
	2004.Non-Koorie
	2004.Not stated
	2004.Koorie?
	2005.Yes, Koorie
	2005.Non-Koorie
	2005.Not stated
	2005.Koorie?

	Hearing/Deaf
	0
	1,073
	0
	1,073
	0
	839
	0
	839

	Physical
	0
	1,152
	0
	1,152
	0
	2,061
	0
	2,061

	Intellectual
	0
	12,255
	0
	12,255
	0
	14,243
	0
	14,243

	Learning
	0
	1,821
	0
	1,821
	0
	2,050
	0
	2,050

	Mental Illness
	0
	2,055
	0
	2,055
	0
	1,775
	0
	1,775

	Acquired Brain Impairment
	0
	88
	0
	88
	0
	413
	0
	413

	Vision
	0
	2,020
	0
	2,020
	0
	1,643
	0
	1,643

	Medical Condition
	0
	1,551
	0
	1,551
	0
	4,275
	0
	4,275

	Other
	0
	1,199
	0
	1,199
	0
	2,004
	0
	2,004

	Unspecified
	0
	306
	0
	306
	0
	569
	0
	569

	Multiple Disabilities
	0
	7,347
	0
	7,347
	20
	6,850
	0
	6,870

	Not stated
	0
	30,595
	397
	30,992
	0
	9,546
	70
	9,616

	No disability
	1,501
	100,650
	1,223
	103,374
	585
	99,599
	161
	100,345

	Disability
	1,501
	162,112
	1,620
	165,233
	605
	145,867
	231
	146,703

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	% Koorie 2004
	1%
	
	
	% Koorie 2005
	0%
	
	


These figures listed below are only estimations in relation to the Australian population affected by disabilities from the Australian Bureau of Statistics. We have been led to be believe, that around three million individuals are affected or experiences a disability at some stage in their life, especially in an aging population. Since disability covers a broad range of infirmities, four main categories have been established as follows:

· Mental illness / psychiatric disabilities 

· With around 1 in 5 Australians experiencing mental disorder

· 10 percent of Australia’s population experiencing depressive disorders

· And 170’000 Australians experience at least one schizophrenic episode

· Physical disabilities

· With 14 percent of Australians being affected by physical disabilities, ranging from MS to HIV/AIDS to respiratory to arthritis or spinal injuries, etc. 

· Sensory disabilities 

· Over 1 million Australians are affected with hearing impairment

· 30’000 Australian citizens being totally deaf

· 300’000 Australians have substantial vision impairment (not correctable through glasses)

· 20’000 Australian are totally blind

· Intellectual disabilities 

· Around 2 percent of Australia’s populations have an intellectual impairment 

EVIDENCE

OF 

CONSULTATION

Discussions were conducted in relation to the Disability Action Plans (DAP) contents regarding the barriers, needs and obstacles that obstruct existing and prospective participants with and without disabilities to enable everyone access to the programs, activities and information at Moe Neighbourhood House. The following individuals and organisations were consulted in the process of establishing the DAP:

· Latrobe city

Project Officer Rural Access

· Moe Neighbourhood House (MNH) – current participants of the organisation

· Committee members of the MNH

· Consultation was made with members of the local community, in relation to investigating disability access and obstacles within the premises of the MNH that may hinder inclusion.

· Also significant research was undertaken in order to comply with the education standards.   

The

Disability Action Plan for the MNH
The goal of the Moe Neighbourhood House Disability Action Plan is to improve infrastructure and services to the local residents with and without a disability, and also to review the implementation and relevance of the Disability Action Plan annually.

People with disabilities have the right to participate in all aspects of the Moe Neighbourhood House and within the community therefore including the opportunity to contribute to social, political, economic and cultural life.

The action plan for people with disabilities identifies and commits the Moe Neighbourhood House to implementing specific initiatives and outcomes over a certain period of time. We will also ensure that the Moe Neighbourhood House continually improves programs and services, in order to develop a strong and caring relationship through advocacy, partnerships and participation.

The standards for education specify how education and training are to be made accessible for existing and prospective students, with and without a disability. So, in relation to discrimination with regard to education on the grounds of disability through both direct and indirect involvement without lowering the academic standards but making it flexible, which are based upon the current legislation, for example:

· The Disability Discrimination Act (1992)

· The Equal Opportunity Act (1984)

· The Commonwealth Disability Discrimination Act (1992)

· The Education and Training Reform Act (2006)  

“If we lived in a society where being in a wheelchair was no more remarkable than wearing glasses, and if the community was completely accepting and accessible, individuals disabilities would just be an inconvenience and not much more than that. It is society, which handicaps people far seriously and completely then the fact that people have a disability” (http://adcet.edu.au/cats/viewFAQDetail.aspx?itemid=122 – Cats: Hot Topics & FAQs).

This statement is a reason why there is such a need for disability action plans to be introduced and incorporated into the fundamentals of organisations. Human rights, is a primary issue within today’s society and can not be overlooked or pushed aside. Nevertheless it is a slow but ongoing process towards disabilities being accepted as a part of everyday life. Knowledge and awareness play an important and significant role in accepting individuals with disabilities.

Human rights are fact, not an idealistic dream, we generally mean those rights which we claim belong to all people, regardless of nation origin, race, culture, age, sex, or anything else. Individuals in society with disabilities are readily denied ‘human rights’ and have been widely subjected to human rights abuse thereby excluding them from the category of ‘human’. The oppression of individuals with disabilities is disempowering, not empowering them to live a so-called ‘normal life’, otherwise known as ‘normalisation’ because people with disabilities want to be included. 

In compliance with the Education Standards for the Disability Action Plan (DAP), five key points are established, which are enrolment, participation, student support services, harassment and victimisation, curriculum development, accreditation and delivery. These five key elements are the foundations in establishing the DAP by means of incorporating communication, attitudinal, confidentiality and physical barriers which maybe impediments to the operation and accessibility of the Moe Neighbourhood House.

1.



ENROLMENT

AIM: 

The standards of the Moe Neighbourhood House clarify that the obligation of education and training provided, ensures that prospective students with disabilities are able to access and participate without experiencing discrimination or abuse of human rights.
OUTCOMES: 

· People with disabilities have the right to use the Neighbourhood house as much as any other individual without a disability.

· Individuals with disabilities have access to information in appropriate formats about the program, activities and services within the resources of the house.

· Provision of programs, activities, facilities and services should be clearly accessible for people with a disability. 

2.



PARTICIPATION 

AIM: 

To ensure the environment, in which activities are undertaken within the premises of the Moe Neighbourhood House, is accessible within the community to prospective students with and without a disability enabling them to contribute equally.
OUTCOMES: 
· Individuals with a disability are able to access all services, activities and programs provided by the Moe Neighbourhood House.

· People with a disability have physical access to the Moe Neighbourhood House with safety and dignity. 

3.

STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES

AIM: 

The Moe Neighbourhood House is responsible for defining the purpose and outcomes of education services provided. Within this statement, MNH must take reasonable steps to facilitate the provision of services to prospective and existing students with a disability so they can participate entirely in all class activities and learning experiences.
OUTCOMES: 
· Prospective students with or without a disability are able to participate in a course they have enrolled in without difficulty or discrimination. 

· Student needs are supported in order for them to participate in courses in which they are enrolled.

4.
HARASSMENT AND VICTIMISATION

AIM:

For prospective students with and without a disability to be educated and trained in an environment free from discrimination, unjustifiable hardship, harassment and victimisation by staff, volunteers and other participants at the Moe Neighbourhood House.

OUTCOMES: 

· A “NO PUT DOWN” environment within the Moe Neighbourhood House has been implemented. 

· Moe Neighbourhood House will address disability discrimination through appropriate means.

5.
CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT,

ACCREDITATION AND DELIVERY

AIM: 

The Moe Neighbourhood House delivers courses designed to incorporate everyone including assessment, teaching materials and certifications without experiencing any form of discrimination. With the establishment of its programs, activities and services the organization allows room for students with and without disabilities to undertake and participate freely within the environment of the MNH.
OUTCOMES: 

· Skills, knowledge and understanding have been developed in relevant supplementary programs in order for reasonable adjustment, if necessary which can be identified in relation to the aims ensuring people with disabilities have the same rights as any other person.

MNH Disability Action Plan – Actions List Details

	OBSTACLES
	STRATEGIES TO OVERCOME OR REMOVE THE OBSTACLES
	TIMEFRAME
	RESOURCES NEEDED
	RESPON-

SIBLE PERSON / S

	Steps needed to inform staff & students about obligations to harassment & victimisation 

Consequences of breaking the “rules”

Equipment to enhance the incorporation of students with a disability 

Awareness of specialized services provides

Students understanding of resources

No trained staff for hearing impaired 

Computer technology – visual software enabling people who can not see to use a computer

Space – doorways inadequate accessibility. Classrooms accessible but difficulty with individuals with wheelchairs

Accessing information in other formats

Signage – inadequate signs around the MNH

The access to the backdoor is inaccessible for some people eg: wheelchairs 

Kitchen space to small, facilities are unreasonable and mobility is difficult 

The backyard is not accessible for people with wheelchairs

There is no hand blowing machines links into hygiene

No visual fire alarms just a whistle.  

Staff set in their ways 

Gossip in the community, student body and staff

Hot water dispenser is broken 

Inadequate lighting in the passage way
	Informed & reminded of appropriate intervals about rights & responsibilities

Policies, procedures & code of conduct understood and known by all members that participate within the MNH.

Consultation with student about adjustments according to the outcome required within the resources of the house

Provide information about services that can be obtained 

Support base of trained volunteers

Train people in sign language 

Introduce and implement the JAWS program

Walkways and hallways need improving by widening for comfortable access

Space – reconstructing rooms for easier access

Information in formats other than those normally provided, endeavour to meet the needs of individuals with disabilities upon request.   

More visible signs, clear representation and usage of signs in appropriate areas. Update and replace as well as information to assist individuals with disabilities.

The handle on the door is to high and needs to be replace lower

Structural alterations 

Appropriate pathways

Install a hand drying machine 

Staff and volunteers trained in offering assistance as well as a better fire alarm

Student satisfaction surveys

Policies & procedures, educate staff & volunteers, code of practice

Replace or repair the water service 

Install an extra light
	Ongoing 

Upon enrolment and ongoing 

Ongoing

By December 2006

Ongoing 

By June 2007

By December 2007

By December 2007

Ongoing 

Ongoing 

By December 2006

By December 2007

By December 2007

By December 2007

By December 2007

Ongoing 

Ongoing 

By June 2006

By December 2006
	Strategies & programs in place to prevent discrimination from happening

Interpreter

Reader

Assistant

Carer

Maybe needed:

Assistance to students

Trained support staff

Specialist teachers

Interpreters

Note-takers

Teachers aids

Contact with training facilities in regards to the topic 

As above

Costs, Funding

Education providers

Builders quotes and thoughts, ideas on how to improve facilities

Funding in order to reach target

JAWS

Sign language

Our own facilities are adequate enough to deal with this issue.

People of the trade ie: Builders, locksmith 

Builders

Apply for grants

Funding through council

CFA advice

Form surveys & workshops

Access to policies and plumbers

Funding through council and plumbers

Electrician 
	Management, access and equity sub-committee 

Management, 

access and equity sub-committee

Management, individual involved and tutors as well as access and equity sub-committee 

Management, Teachers

Manager and volunteers

Management 

Management &

Committee members 

Management, 

Committee members

Management, Committee members and Tutors plus Volunteers

Basically management but staff, childcare, tutors can also be included.

Committee members, Management

Committee members and Management 

Management and Committee members 

Management and committee members

Management, access and equity sub-committee 

Management and tutors plus the student body

Management, access and equity sub-committee

Management

Management
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